

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
MISSOURI BAPTIST SULLIVAN HOSPITAL,
MUNSON MEDICAL CENTER, LANCASTER
GENERAL HOSPITAL, TRINITY HEALTH
CORPORATION, and DIGNITY HEALTH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity
as Secretary of Health and Human Services,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-1770 (CKK)

**PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Sheree R. Kanner (D.C. Bar No. 366926)
(sheree.kanner@hoganlovells.com)
Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar No. 453221)
(cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com)
Dominic F. Perella (D.C. Bar No. 976381)
(dominic.perella@hoganlovells.com)
Lindsay D. Breedlove (D.C. Bar No. 1005921)
Margia K. Corner (D.C. Bar No. 1005246)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

Melinda Reid Hatton (D.C. Bar No. 419421)
Lawrence Hughes (D.C. Bar. No. 460627)
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: December 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. CMS’s PAYMENT DENIAL POLICY VIOLATES THE MEDICARE ACT.....	21
A. The Medicare Act Entitles Hospitals To Payment For Reasonable And Necessary Medical Services Provided To Beneficiaries.....	21
B. The Payment Denial Policy Cannot Be Reconciled With The Act	22
II. THE PAYMENT DENIAL POLICY IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE CMS HAS MADE NO ATTEMPT TO JUSTIFY IT	23
III. CMS’s CONTINUED, UNEXPLAINED ENFORCEMENT OF THE PAYMENT DENIAL POLICY IN THE FACE OF ADVERSE DAB DECISIONS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	25
IV. THE PAYMENT DENIAL POLICY IS INVALID FOR LACK OF NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING	31
A. Substantive Rules Require Notice-And-Comment Procedures	31
B. The Payment Denial Policy Is A Substantive Rule	32
V. THE PAYMENT DENIAL POLICY IS INVALID BECAUSE IT WAS NOT PROMULGATED AS A REGULATION	35
VI. EVEN IF THE PAYMENT DENIAL POLICY WERE VALID, PLAINTIFFS WOULD BE ENTITLED TO PAYMENT UNDER SECTION 1879.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala,
62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....24

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
--- F.Supp.2d ---, 2012 WL 5565453 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2012).....24, 39

Asiana Airlines v. FAA,
134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....31

Aulenback, Inc. v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
103 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....35

Baptist Health v. Thompson,
458 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2006)35

Batterton v. Marshall,
648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....4, 31

Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. Thompson,
223 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2002).....31, 32

Bohlen v. Richardson,
345 F. Supp. 124 (D.C. Pa. 1972).....22

* *Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius*,
617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....13

Central Tex. Tel. Coop. v. FCC,
402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....34

Charpentier v. Kizer,
1990 WL 252191 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 1990).....21

Charter Operators of Alaska v. Blank,
844 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2012).....20

Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576 (2000).....23

Columbia Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
454 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....30

Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC,
448 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....3, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Continental Can Co. v. Marshall</i> , 603 F.2d 590 (7th Cir. 1979)	28
* <i>Duggan v. Bowen</i> , 691 F. Supp. 1487 (D.D.C. 1988)	29, 32
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974)	24
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	23
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. FSLIC</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	31
<i>Guzzo v. Thompson</i> , 393 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Hays v. Sebelius</i> , 589 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	5
<i>Hoctor v. USDA</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Hultzman v. Weinberger</i> , 495 F.2d 1276 (3d Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Industrial Safety Equipment Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	24
<i>International Union v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	4, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Irvine Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 275 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	28, 30
* <i>Jones v. Califano</i> , 576 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1978)	28, 30
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	24
<i>LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	30
<i>LePage’s 2000, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 642 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	23
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	28
<i>Monmouth Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	36
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23, 25
<i>National Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>National Med. Enters. v. Bowen</i> , 851 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23
* <i>NextWave Personal Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	34
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006);.....	20
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Troy Corp. v. Browner</i> , 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
* <i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 914 F.2d 1514 (2d Cir. 1990).....	6, 21
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>U.S. AirWaves, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 232 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Utility Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Wilson ex rel. Estate of Wilson v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 1002 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	36
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>In re: Cent. Iowa Hosp. Corp.</i> , No. M-12-1280, 2012 WL 3805727 (DAB July 18, 2012)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re: Hendrick Med. Ctr.,</i> No. M-11-410, 2012 WL 2324891 (DAB Apr. 23, 2012).....	15
<i>In re: Indiana Univ. Health Methodist Hosp.,</i> No. M-12-872, 2012 WL 3262931 (DAB May 17, 2012).....	15, 18
<i>In re L.B.,</i> No. M-11-1559, 2011 WL 7177068 (DAB Dec. 7, 2011).....	15
<i>In re: Maine Gen. Med. Ctr.,</i> No. M-12-571, 2012 WL 2491654 (DAB May 11, 2012).....	15
<i>In re: Maine Gen. Med. Ctr.,</i> No. M-12-719, 2012 WL 2491634 (DAB May 7, 2012).....	15
* <i>In re: Missouri Baptist Hospital of Sullivan,</i> No. M-12-2368 (DAB Oct. 23, 2012).....	15, 17, 18, 26
<i>In re: Montefiore Med. Ctr.,</i> No. M-10-1121, 2011 WL 6960290 (DAB May 18, 2011).....	15, 26
<i>In re: Montefiore Med. Ctr.,</i> No. M-10-1171, 2011 WL 6960263 (DAB May 10, 2011).....	15
<i>In re: O’Connor Hosp.,</i> 2010 WL 425107 (DAB Feb. 1, 2010).....	15, 26
<i>In re: Providence Health Ctr.,</i> No. M-11-1217, 2012 WL 3780378 (DAB July 13, 2012)	15
<i>In re: Providence Health Ctr.,</i> No. M-11-1462, 2012 WL 3805722 (DAB July 18, 2012)	15
<i>In re: Providence Health Ctr.,</i> No. M-12-809, 2012 WL 3637361 (DAB June 29, 2012).....	15, 18
<i>In re St. Mary’s Medical Center,</i> No. M-12-1428, 2012 WL 3303208 (DAB June 11, 2012).....	15
<i>In re: UMDNJ-Univ. Hosp.,</i> 2005 WL 6290383 (DAB Mar. 14, 2005).....	15
<i>In re: Virtua-West Jersey Hosp.,</i> No. M-11-1291, 2012 WL 4294308 (DAB Aug. 1, 2012)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

In re: Yale-New Haven Hosp.,
No. M-12-877, 2012 WL 3091657 (DAB May 24, 2012).....15, 18

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	4
5 U.S.C. § 553	31
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	35
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)	31, 33
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	23
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(d)	35
42 U.S.C. § 1395c	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(f)(2)(A)(iv)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)	5, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(2)	35, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-5	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395j	6
* 42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)	6, 12, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(2)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395o	6
* 42 U.S.C. § 1395pp(a)	5, 18, 36, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4	6
* 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(s)	6, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(s)(2)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1395y.....	3, 21
* 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)	6, 12, 21
Medicare Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 108-173, § 206, 117 Stat. 2066.....	9
 REGULATIONS:	
42 C.F.R. § 50.403	25
42 C.F.R. §§ 405.940-405.958.....	11
42 C.F.R. §§ 405.960-405.978.....	11
42 C.F.R. §§ 405.1000-405.1054.....	11
42 C.F.R. §§ 405.1100-405.1130.....	11
42 C.F.R. § 410.10(c).....	6, 21
 RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	20
 ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL:	
77 Fed. Reg. 45061, 45155 (July 30, 2012).....	13, 15, 19, 37
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
CMS, <i>Are You A Hospital Inpatient or Outpatient?</i> (Feb. 2011).....	8, 12
CMS, <i>Critical Access Hospitals</i> (Jan. 2012)	16
CMS, <i>Frequently Asked Questions #2519</i>	15
CMS, <i>Medicare Benefit Policy Manual</i>	1, 7, 13, 22, 37
CMS, <i>Memorandum re: Administrative Law Judge Decisions</i>	2
CMS, <i>Part A to Part B Rebilling Demonstration</i> (Dec. 8, 2011).....	15
CMS, <i>The Medicare Recovery Audit Contractor (RAC) Program: An Evaluation of the 3-Year Demonstration</i> (June 2008).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Final RAC Statement of Work</i>	10
MedPac, <i>Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i> (Mar. 2004)	8
H. Friendly, <i>Federal Administrative Agencies</i> (1962).....	29
NHIC Corp., <i>Recovery Audit Contractor/Comprehensive Error Rate Testing Programs</i> (Aug. 2009).....	14
